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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT DANE COUNTY

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COPY

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff,
_VS_
DA Case No.: 2011DAOCS679
THOMAS RVALLEY Agency Case No.: DCI 10-5269
6167 Dell Dr Apt 2 Court Case No.: 2011CF
Madison, WI 53718 ATN: 13281106010219
DOB: 08/28/1984
Sex/Race: M/W
Eye Color: Hazel
Hair Color: Brown
Height: 6 ft 0 in
Weight: 197 Ibs
Alias:
Defendant,

COMPLAINING WITNESS
Jesse Crowe/Jenniffer Price

The above-named complaining witness being first duly sworn states the following:
Count 1: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than € years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 2: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having aftained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
039.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Bane-County- Gircuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were - for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is af least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon

conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be

harmed.
Count 3: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.
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And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
-years or place the-person on probation upon a finding-en the record-that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 4;: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both. '

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior

conviction was for a felony.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
- The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 5: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(tm) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Doliars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 039.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
- Court-during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than & years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be

harmed.
Count 6: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
“engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a). 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.
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And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in-the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 7: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County ircuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior

conviction was for a felony.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 8: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five-year period immediately preceding-the commission of this offense,- -
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 9: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)}(a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.
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And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a otime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
-the lesser sentence is-in-the best interests of the community-and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 10: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess a recording of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 847.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2008, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior

conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the cornmission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 11: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 939.50(3)(d).
039.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during-the five year period immediately preceding the- commission -of this. offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least thiee years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 12: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.
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And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Dlsorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period |mmedlately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds

- the lesser sentence is in the best interests-of the community and the public will not be

harmed.
Count 13: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
039.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
Contrary fo Section 94701, WWis. StatS., on uai"l'l.iai"y' 14, z_uOQ, all in Dane Cuuluy Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior

conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 14: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, confrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than fwenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
- Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense;
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 15: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.
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And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
_the-lesser semtence is in the best-interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 16: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section $47.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior

conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be

harmed.
Count 17: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dané County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably shouid have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, -invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary fo Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit

-Court during the five year period immediately precedirg-the commission of this offense,

which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed.

Count 18: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(a), 938.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.
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And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 932.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds

. -:the-lesser sentence- is in the best interests. of the-eemmunity and the-public will not be

harmed.
Count 19: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)(@), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25) years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 847.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2009, all in Dane County Circuit
Court during the five year period immediately preceding the commission of this offense,
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior

conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.
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And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be
harmed. '

Count 20: POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, REPEATER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, June 01, 2011, Dane County,
Wisconsin, did, having attained the age of 18, knowingly possess photograph(s) of a child
engaging in sexually explicit conduct, and reasonably should have known that the child
was under the age of 18, contrary to sec. 948.12(1m) and (3)a), 939.50(3)(d),
939.62(1)(c) Wis. Stats., a Class D Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned not more than twenty five
(25} years, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)c) Wis. Stats., because the
defendant is a repeater, having been convicted of three counts of Disorderly Conduct,
contrary to Section 947.01, Wis. Stats., on January 14, 2008, all in Dane County Circuit
. .Court during the five year-period immediately preceding-the commission of this offense, .
which conviction(s) remain of record and unreversed, wherefore, the maximum term of
imprisonment for the underlying crime may be increased by not more than 2 years if the
prior convictions were for misdemeanors and by not more than 6 years if the prior
conviction was for a felony.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 873.042(2), upon conviction
for a crime under 948.05 or 948.12 and the defendant is at least 18 years of age at the
time of the commission of the crime, the Court shall impose a surcharge of $500.00 for
each image or each copy of an image, as defined in 973.042(1), associated with the crime.
The court shall determine the number of images or copies of images associated with the
crime by a preponderance of the evidence and without a jury.

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 939.617, upon
conviction the Court shall impose a bifurcated sentence including a term of initial
confinement for at least three years. The Court may impose a sentence less than three
years or place the person on probation upon a finding on the record that the Court finds
the lesser sentence is in the best interests of the community and the public will not be

harmed.
FACTS:

Your complainant is a Special Agent with the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Division of
Criminal Investigation, and for this complaint is relying on the reports of Wisconsin
Department of Justice Special Agents Jesse Crowe and Christopher Deremer.

SA Crowe reports that on June 1, 2011, he and other Special Agents served a search
warrant at 6167 Dell Drive #2, in the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin. In the
basement of the residence, he contacted an individual identified verbally as Thomas R.
Valley, the defendant herein, who advised that he lived at the residence.

6/3/2011 14



STATE OF WISCONSIN - VS - Thomas R Valley

SA Crowe reports that during the initial search of the residence, agents located mulitiple
computers running along the north wall of the basement. SA Crowe reports that CFA Mark
Howard removed hard drives from multiple computers belonging to and under the control
of the defendant and recovered multiple contraband files from a hard drive in a blue Dell
tower computer in the basement and multiple contraband files from an external hard drive
attached to the blue Dell tower computer. CFA Howard copied the contraband files onto an
optical disk and turned them over fo SA Crowe, who reviewed them.

SA Crowe reports that he and SA Jenniffer Price spoke with the defendant. The defendant
stated that he has used Pirate Bay software to download torrents, but denied using
Limewire. He eventually said that he had used Limewire in the past and had put in the
search term “amateur’. The defendant said that the Limewire folders on the external hard
drive attached to the blue Dell were created in the fall of 2010. The defendant stated that
when he used Limewire he would enter in “random shit” and “stuff just starting popping
up”. He stated that he would hit “control A" and then download (mass download all files).
The defendant said, “I now realize that was the biggest mistake of my life’. The defendant
also stated that he would then take the files and edit them. He stated, “I started to edit
some”.

Agent Crewe reports that the following are-all images located on an external hard drive
that was connected to the blue Dell tower computer in the basement of the defendant’s
residence.

1) Name: INEW Pedofilia - 8yr girl.mpg

Description: File, Archive

|ast Accessed: 12/22/10 03:26:28AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:35:26AM

Last Written: 12/10/09 11:59:45PM
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Full Path: madison 2 previewM\C\MY DRIVE 1\computers 326gbs\vids 215gbs\un
edited\limewire pornireal teens\ped\!INEW Pedofilia - 8yr girl.mpg

Original Path:

HINEW Pedofilia - 8yr girl. mpg

This is a video that is approximately 5min 9sec in length. The video starts with 3
prepubescent girls ciothed standing outside. Two of the girls are shown nuds froim the
waist down, urinating on the ground, and posing with their pubic areas exposed. There is
close up video of the prepubescent gir's vaginas.

2) Name: (Pthc) (Webcam) Blonde&Bf 14 Yr.mpg

Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:26:26AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:35:27AM

Last Written: 12/11/09 04:06:42AM
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Original Path:

(Pthc) (Webcam) Blonde&Bf 14 Yr.mpg
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This is a video that is approximately 5 min 49 sec in length. The video has the appearance
of a web camera. Initially, an early pubescent female with limited breast development is
seated and a standing male subject (around the same age), pulls up the female's blouse
and bra and exposes/fondles/licks her breast. The scene switches to the same female in a
different blouse. What appears to be the same male subject, begins kissing the female and
fondling her breasts on top of her blouse. The male exposes his erect penis and shortly
after the early pubescent female begins giving oral sex to him.

4) Name: 2 8Yo s.mpg
Description: File, Archive
Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:24:07AM
File Created: 09/05/10 02:36:28AM
Last Written: 12/11/09 04:26:00AM
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Full Path: madison 2 preview\\C\MY DRIVE 1\computers 326gbs\vids 215ghs\un
edited\limewire porn\real teens\ped\2 8Yo s.mpg
Original Path:
2 8Yo s.mpg :
This is a video that is approximately 25 minutes and 1 second long. The video starts with 2
prepubescent females in swimming suits being videotaped. One of the prepubescent

- female’s has her hair pulled-up and the other has her hair let down. The females get P
undressed one at a time making exposing their breast and vaginal areas. The
prepubescent female with her hair down gets onto a bed while the other prepubescent
female takes the camera. A naked aduit male gets onto the bed and lies on his right side
facing the naked prepubescent female with the longer hair. The adult male shows the
prepubescent female an unpackaged condom and then places the condom on his right
inner thigh. The adult male then kisses the prepubescent female and spreads her legs to
show her vagina. The prepubescent female then gets off of the bed and the adult male
puts the condom on his penis. The prepubescent females then switch the camera around
and the prepubescent female with her hair up goes to the bed and performs oral sex on
the adult male. The camera switches again and shows the prepubescent female with her
hair down performing oral sex on the adult male. The camera switches several more times
and shows the adult male and prepubescent females in various poses while the adult maie
rubs his penis on them, masturbates and has the prepubescent females performing oral
sex on him. The video ends with the two prepubescent females getting dressed into their
SWIMsuits.

8) Name: Babysitter Abuse g3Yo Lez Yw -Pthc r@ygold Pedo 3yr 3yo baby preteen
kiddie kiddy.mpg

Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:24:31AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:36:08AM

Last Written: 12/11/09 07:24:25AM

Hash Value: 1951886e8f86072a72e8edcdfb237ea8

Full Path: madison 2 preview\MAC\MY DRIVE 1\computers 326gbsl\vids 215gbsiun
edited\limewire pornireal teens\ped\Babysitter Abuse g3Yo Lez Yw -Pthc r@ygold
Pedo 3yr 3yo baby preteen kiddie kiddy.mpg

Criginal Path:

Babysitter Abuse g3Yo Lez Yw -Pthc r@ygold Pedo 3yr 3yo baby preteen kiddie
kiddy.mpg -
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This is a video that is approximately 26 minutes and 2 seconds long. The video starts with
an adult female and a female toddler sitting on the floor in front of a laptop computer which
has images of various children engaged in sexually explicit activities. The video is being
filmed by an unknown person. The pants of the toddler are removed by the adult female
and the toddler then walks the female to the bathroom where the adult female puts the
toddler on the toilet. The toddler urinates in the toilet. The adult female is seen pulling her
tights and underwear off and then sitting on the toilet and in front of the toddler. The video
then switches back to the room with the laptop and shows the adult female and toddler
sitting on a white sheet on the floor. The adult female removes the toddler’s shirt. The
toddler is shown eating something when the adult female takes a bite off of the toddler’s
fork. The adult female has food on the left side of her mouth. The toddler licks this food off.
The toddler is then shown naked standing in front of the adult female who kisses the
toddler on her stomach just above her vaginal area. The toddler is then pulled onto the
chest of the adult female and kisses the adult female’s exposed breasts. The adult female
then kisses the toddler's breast area. The toddler then helps the aduli female take off her
bra, skirt and underwear. The female is lying on the white sheet during this. The aduit
female and toddler then spread food on each other's bodies to include the breast, vaginal
area and buttocks and lick it off of each other. There is a close up of the adult female
licking the toddler's vagina. There is a short scene where the toddler is sitting on the toilet
and an adult hand is rubbing the toddler's vagina. The last scene is of the toddler leading
the adult female to the bathroom. The adult female sits on the toilet and urinates. while the
toddler is watching.

7) Name: girls 12yo, 14yo.mpg

Description: File, Archive

l.ast Accessed: 12/22/10 03:23:39AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:37:10AM

Last Written: 12/11/09 05:31:55AM
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Full Path: madison 2 previewA\C\MY DRIVE 1\computers 326gbsivids 215gbsiun
edited\limewire porn\real teens\ped\girls 12yo, 14yo.mpg

Original Path:

girls 12yo, 14yo.mpg

This is a video that is approximately 29 min 04 sec in length. The video depicts two early
pubescent females removing their clothing, and lying down on a bed. An unknown adult
hand rubs the bodies of the sarly pubescent females in varicus different positions. One of
the girls trades places with the person holding the camera. An adult male then climbs onto
the bed and rubs his penis on the early pubescent female’s vagina. The early pubescent
female rolls over to her stomach and the adult male appears to penetrate the girl vaginally.
The adult male then puts a condom on, and the girl performs oral sex on him. He then
vaginally penetrates the girl again. The early pubescent female then is seen in a shower,
The two early pubescent femaies then put their clothes back on.

8) Name: Nelia 14.avi

Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:24:18AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:36:20AM
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edited\limewire porn\real teens\pediNelia 14.avi

Original Path:

Nelia 14.avi

This is a video that is approximately 14 min 59 sec in length. The video begins with an
early pubescent female with limited breast development and pubic hair sitting.on a couch
removing her clothing. The giri then penetrates her vagina and anus with a vibrator
throughout the video while in various positions on the couch.

9) Name: pthe (kingpass) Darkrob Us - Littie Lolitas 11 - 13 Yo Playing Robbery
From Dark Studios (Nude, Child, Porn, Preteen.mpeg

Description: File, Archive '

Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:23:37AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:36:52AM

Last Written: 12/11/09 03:39:45AM
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Full Path: madison 2 preview\\C\MY DRIVE 1\computers 326gbs\vids 215gbs\un
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Preteen.mpeg

Original Path:

- pthe (kingpass) Darkrob Us - Little-Lolitas 11-13 Yo Playing Robbery From

Dark Studios (Nude, Child, Porn, Preteen.mpeg

This is a video that is approximately 3 min 16 sec in length. The video is titled "Welcome
To Dark Seductress! We'll Make Your Dick Stay Rock Hard!" and stamped "©Dark Studio".
The video starts with the title and then has three early pubescent females with limited
breast holding a sign up that says "Dark Robbery". There is also a sign on the wall that
reads "Jewelle's". This appears to be a skit of a robbery. One of the girls has a gun and
orders the other two girls to remove their clothing and lie on the floor. Their entire bodies
are shown during the process. When the two early pubescent females are lying on the
floor, they spread their buttocks and expose their anuses and vaginas.

10) Name: real teen age girls.avi

Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:23:30AM

File Created: 09/05/10 02:37:22AM

Last Wiitten: 12/11/09 08:35:13AM
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edited\limewire pornireal teens\ped\real teen age girls.avi

Original Path:

real teen age girls.avi

This is a video that is approximately 8 min 19 sec in length. The video is of two early
prepubescent females lying naked on a bed. The females have limited breast development
and pubic hair. The early prepubescent females kiss each and performing oral sex on each

other in various positions throughout the video.

11) Name: Vicky - 13.mpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 12/22/10 03:23:28AM
File Created: 09/05/10 02:37:27AM
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L.ast Written: 12/11/09 05:10:53AM

Hash Value: b1b20b4e497286622edfb630e0a879d9

Full Path: madison 2 preview\M\C\MY DRIVE 1\computers 326gbs\vids 215gbs\un
edited\limewire pornireal teens\ped\Vicky - 13.mpg

Original Path:

Vicky - 13.mpg

This is a video that is approximately 15 min 33 sec in length. This video depicts a kneeling
naked prepubescent female wearing a green feathered mask and white knee high
stocking, with her hands bound in the front of her body with rope, her ankles bound with
rope and a rope wrapped around her neck attached to her ankles. An adult male wearing
only a white shirt walks in with a semi-erect penis exposed. The adult male has a plastic
penis shaped item and puts it into the prepubescent female's mouth and moves it in and
out of her mouth. The adult male removes the plastic penis and puts his penis in the
prepubescent female’s mouth. The adult male uses the rope wrapped around the
prepubescent female’s neck o move her mouth back and forth on his penis. The next
scene depicts the same naked bound prepubescent female on her back in a bed. The
prepubescent female has her hands bound above her head and her legs are tied in an
upward spread position exposing her buttocks and anus. The camera zooms in while the
male rubs the prepubescent female’s vagina with his fingers and then plastic penis shaped
item. The next scene is of the adult male rubbing the plastic penis against the
prepubescent female’s anus while he is licking her.vaginal area. The adult male then .. .
inserts his penis into the prepubescent female's anus. The adult male then masturbates
while the prepubescent female uses her fingers and rubs her vaginal area.

12) Name: 6yr Girl Best Vicky BJ & Handjob with sound (r@ygold pedo reelkiddymov
underage illegal lolita daughter incest xxx oral handjob).mpg

Description: File, Archive ‘

Last Accessed: 10/19/10 02:28:23PM

File Created: 09/02/10 08:14:28PM
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Original Path:

8yr Girl Best Vicky BJ & Handjob with sound (r@ygold pedo reelkiddymov
underage illegal lolita daughter incest xxx oral handjob).mpg

This is a video that is approximately 5 min 15 sec in length. A prepubescent female is
performing oral sex on an adult male. She is naked and her undeveloped breasts can be
seen. The aduit male is seen ejaculating in and around the mouth of the prepubescent
female. The prepubescent female then stands up and her body is fully exposed and her
prepubescent vaginal area becomes visible.

Agent Crowe reports that the following images were located on the hard drive in the blue
Dell tower computer that was in the basement living area.

2) Name: inPICT0015.jpg
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Original Path:
This is an image that depicts an early pubescent female with limited breast development
that is naked and is on her back on a bed. The female has her pelvis in the air and her feet
and shoulders on the bed. The female is reaching her left hand under her buttocks and is
inserting something into her vagina.

4) Name: 185976_144908778906406_100001618544931_291025_4982543 n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 08:50:29AM

File Created: 05/02/11 05:40:36AM

Last Written: 02/28/11 04:16:25PM

Hash Value: 7872ee6692d6ea16bf5fc8b80d17e791

Full Path: madison 2 preview\A\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUsenLocal
Settings\Application
Data\CoreNThumbs\B52ecf6226a25631B2a0e748d349DA50\185976_144908778906406__
1000 - -

01618544931 29‘1025 4982543 n. jpg '

Original Path:

This is an image that depicts a prepubescent female with a blue cut off top and see
through black underwear. The prepubescent female has her back against a couch and is
squatting. You can see the prepubescent female’s vagina through her underwear.

5) Name: 33577_101110796622946_100001720774386_6467_4641921_n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 08:55:31AM

File Created: 05/02/11 05:44:53AM

Last Written: 10/14/10 10:58:18AM

Hash Value: 97614c¢f2760a229b9663ba178a1d4185

Full Path: madison 2 preview\d\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application :
Data\Core\Thumbs\B52eci6226225631B2a0e748d340DASN33577_101110796622948 1
0000

1720774386_6467_4641921_n.jpg

Original Path: :

This is an image that depicts an early pubescent female with limited breast development
who is kneeling on a bed. The female is naked from the waist up and has on yellow
colored shorts. The female’s breasts are exposed to show the limited breast development.

7) Name: 36831_100159686712093_100001541850324_219_3873986_n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 08:57.57AM

File Created: 05/02/11 05:47:18AM

Last Written: 08/19/10 11:45:10AM

Hash Value: 2e7e4d668922¢91886b80b1680¢c75¢07

Full Path: madison 2 preview\d\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
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Settings\Application
Data\Corel\Thumbs\B52ecf6226a25631B2a0e748d349DA50\36831_100159686712093 1
0000

1541850324 219 3873986 _n.jpg

Original Path:

This is an image that depicts a prepubescent female sitting with a green tank top pulied
down to her abdomen exposing her breast area. She has on red lip stick, finger nail polish
and jewelry.

9) Name: 61995_102349996495699 100001620967907 _15480 6427170 n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 09:12:03AM

File Created: 05/02/11 05:58:46AM

Last Written: 09/18/10 11:47:07AM

Hash Value: ¢174b7dd7689aa4e29637¢464b92c9a5

Full Path: madison 2 preview\\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application 7
Data\CoreN\Thumbs\B52ecf6226a25631B2a0e748d349DA50\61995 102349996495699 1
0000

1620967907_15480 6427170 n.jpg

- Original Path: . ... — e e
This is an image that depicts a prepubescent female that is naked and squatting over a
toilet. The prepubescent female is urinating into the toilet. The prepubescent female's
breast and vaginal area are exposed.

10) Name: 61995_102350096495689_100001620967907_15509 7190283 n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 09:12:06AM

File Created: 05/02/11 05:58:47AM

Last Written: 09/18/10 11:49:35AM

Hash Value: 4a35e473969afb5b3864544aa0ed8360

Full Path: madison 2 preview\\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application
Data\Core\Thumbs\B52ecf6226a25631B2a0e748d349DA50\61995 102350096495689 1
2228967907 18500 71902832 n.j

Original Path:

This is an image that depicts a naked prepubescent female lying on grass, propped up on
her right arm. There is a red/orange object under her right leg. The prepubescent female's

breast and vaginal area are exposed.

11) Name: 61995 _102350249829007_100001620967907 15555 2065855 n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 09:12:10AM

File Created: 05/02/11 05:58:50AM

Last Written: 09/18/10 11:54:03AM

Hash Value: df58bd00ec17a3¢8c230c8758e5e07a6

Full Path: madison 2 preview\d\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application
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Data\Corel\Thumbs\B52ecf6226a325631B2a0e748d349DA50\61995 102350249829007 1
0000

1620967907 _15555 2065855 n.jpg

Original Path:

This is an image that depicts 3 naked young females. Two of the females appear to be
prepubescent and the third appears to be early pubescent with limited breast development.
One of the prepubescent females is kneeling on a couch, the early pubescent female is
kneeling behind holding onto the hips of the first. The second prepubescent female is
kneeling behind the early pubescent female holding onto her hips. The breast and vaginal
area of all the females are exposed.

12) Name: 75818_10150126444047516_827067515_8076101_3360396_n.jpg
Description: File, Archive
Last Accessed: 05/07/11 09:19:05AM
File Created: 05/02/11 06:04:54AM
Last Written: 11/18/10 04:56:49PM
Hash Value: 15961bc6344002¢cb7fdcdaef192705af
Full Path: madison 2 preview\M\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application
Data\Core\Thumbs\B52ecf6226a25631B2a0e748d349DA50\75818_10150126444047516
- 827. . -

067515 8076101 3360396 n.jpg
Original Path:
This is an image that depicts a naked prepubescent female lying on her back on a
multicolored towel on the ground. The prepubescent female has her legs spread with her
right hand on her vagina.

13) Name: 76768_101640346575222_100001877706303_8284 5719938 n.jpg
Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 09:19:30AM

File Created: 05/02/11 06:05:16AM

Last Written: 11/14/10 05:36:47PM

Hash Value: 6e45535dfa864f14ececctdadbed1c01

Full Path: madison 2 preview\d\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application

Data\Corel\Thumbs\B52ecf6226a256318B2a0e748d349DA50\76768 101640346575222 1
0000

1877706303_8284 5719938 n.jpg

Original Path:

This is an image that depicts a prepubescent female child naked from the waist up with
white underwear pulled down to her mid thigh. The prepubescent female has a green vine
around her mid abdomen and is standing in a grassy area. The prepubescent femaie's
breast and vaginal area are exposed.

14) Name: thPICT0032.jpg

Description: File, Archive

Last Accessed: 05/07/11 04:47:28AM

File Created: 05/07/11 04:47:27AM

L.ast Written: 06/04/06 05:34:52AM

Hash Value: 682a4bf13687dfcbb8e25afd272518a3
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Full Path: madison 2 preview\d\C\Documents and Settings\CurrentUser\Local
Settings\Application
Data\Core\Thumbs\E861d376B7971B659Df5937eb896B6BB\NPICT0032.jpg

Original Path: '

This is an image of a prepubescent female that is naked and lying on her back on a bed.
The prepubescent female has her left leg bent up exposing her vagina. The prepubescent
female also has her breast area exposed.

Agent Deremer reports that during the search of the residence, he located a small
briefcase type container in the basement on the bottom of a shelving unit on the west wall.
Inside were six items wrapped in electrical tape and several had batteries attached to
them. SA Crowe asked the defendant what they were and the defendant stated that he
made them out of plastic and gun powder and they were a type of pyrotechnic that would
blow up. The devices were collected by the Dane County Sheriff's Office Bomb Squad for
safe keeping.

Agent Deremer reports that also located were multiple hand written notes with names of
females, directions to females homes, lists of females that the defendant has met, is
talking to and has “fucked”, pornographic magazines titled “barely legal”, contracts and
liability releases for underage models and a photo book with printed out black and white
photos of females. _—

**THIS COMPLAINT IS BASED ON the information and belief of your complainant, who is
a special agent for the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Division of Criminal investigation,
and who learned of the above offense from the reports of Wisconsin Department of
Justice, Division of Criminal Investigation Agents Jesse Crowe and Christopher Deremer,
which reports your complainant believes to be truthful and reliable inasmuch as they were
prepared during the course of the officers’ official duties.

Your complainant believes the statements of the Defendant to be truthful and reliable
insofar as they are admissions against penal interest.

Subscribed and sworn to before me,
and approved for filing on:

This dayof

111

ASSISTANT/DEP DISTRICT ATTORNEY COMPLAINANT
DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN
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